IN THE COUNTY COURT OF CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS

IN THE MATTER OF THE PROPOSED **FILED** ANNEXATION OF CERTAIN LANDS TO THE CITY OF JONESBURO, ARKANSAS AUG (1989 NO. CO-89-13

JANE TODD ORDER OF ANDENNASTROUMIE COURT CLERK

On the 8th day of August, 1989, comes on for hearing before the Court the petition for annexation of certain lands to the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, filed in this Court on June 27, 1989. The cause is heard upon the petition, notice of filing of said petition and of the date, time and place of hearing thereon and the proof of publication of such notice as required by law and the evidence introduced by witnesses, argument of counsel and all other matters and things before the Court, from all of which the Court finds:

1. That the petition filed herein is signed by a majority of the real estate owners requesting to be annexed and this majority of the total number of owners own more than one-half $(\frac{1}{2})$ of the acreage involved.

2. That the limits of the territory to be annexed have been accurately described and an accurate map thereof made and filed herein.

3. That the notice of the filing of said petition and the date, time and place of this hearing upon said petition has been duly given and published as required by law.

4. That all things required by law to be done have been duly and properly done and the allegations of the petition are sustained by proof.

It is, therefore, by the Court CONSIDERED AND ORDERED that the petition herein be, and it is hereby granted and all of the lands and territory herein described be, and they are hereby annexed to the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, said lands and territory so annexed to the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, being more particularly described as follows: The Southwest Quarter, less the South 300', of Section 34, Township 15 North, Range 4 East, Craighead County, Arkansas. More particularly described as follows: Begin at the Southwest corner of said Section 34; thence North 300' along the section line to the point of beginning proper; thence North 2340' more or less along the Section line to Northwest corner of the Southwest quarter of said Section 34; thence East 2640' more or less to the Northeast corner of the Southwest quarter of said Section 34; thence South 2340' more or less along the Section line to a point 300' North of the Southeast corner of the Southwest quarter of said Section 34; thence West 2640' more or less to the point of beginning proper, containing 141 acres, more or less.

•••• • ••

> Be it further ORDERED that said lands and territory shall be deemed and taken to be a part of the limits of the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, and the inhabitants residing therein shall have and enjoy all of the rights and privileges of the inhabitants within the original limits of the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, upon said lands and territories being accepted by ordinance of the City Council of the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas.

KY ROY (BCARDEN County Judge

CERTIFICATE OF RECORD	
CERIIFICATE	a shu certily that the
State of Craighead County of Craighead I. Pat FLEETWOOD, Clerk of the Circuit Court and Line for record in my office on the I. Pat FLEETWOOD, Clerk of the Circuit of Writing was filed for record on the recorded.	with the acknowledgment and contract
STATE OF ARKANSAS ss. Equily of Craighead L. PAT FLEETWOOD. Clerk of the Circuit Court and Ex office Recorder to the Court aninois and toregoing instrument of writing was filed for record in my office on the aninois and toregoing instrument of writing was filed for record in my office on the aninois and toregoing instrument of writing was filed for record in my office on the aninois and toregoing instrument of writing was filed for record in my office on the aninois and toregoing instrument of writing was filed for record in my office on the aninois and toregoing instrument of writing was filed for record in my office on the aninois and toregoing instrument of writing was filed for record in my office on the instrument of writing was filed for the writ	al of seed court this day of
Incrude in Record Back the Anti-	Deputy Cleve
March Jackent	
By former	